

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1126-1127/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-09-2021 in WAMP No. 2965/2016 and WASR No. 228049/2016 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.G.S COLLEGE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.12323/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.12320/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 07-02-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant A.Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Mr. T.Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K.V.Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.Parameshwar, AOR
Ms. A.Sregurupriya, Adv.
Mr. Prasad Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing certified copy
of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. K.Parameshwar, learned counsel accepts notice on
behalf of respondent No.2, on caveat.

In the meantime, the contempt proceedings being Contempt Case No.2245 of 2015 initiated by the respondents shall remain stayed.

Mr. Dushyant Dave, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that the petitioners will deposit a sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand) in the Registry of this Court towards the cost of litigation to be payable to the respondents within two weeks from today.

Tag with SLP(Civil)No.13643 of 2020 and batch.

Pleadings be completed within a period of six weeks.

List these petitions after eight weeks on a non-miscellaneous day.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER