COURT NO.13 ITEM NO.55 SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3932-3933/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-01-2023 in WA No. 864/2021 06-01-2023 in WA No. 873/2021 passed by the High **Court Of Andhra Pradesh At Amravati)**

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. VIJAYA DANIEL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3934/2023 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 4015/2023 (XII-A) (IA No.40584/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 24-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv. Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR Mr. Santhosh Krishnan, Adv. Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv. Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, Adv. Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

> Mr. G. Arudhra Rao, Adv. Mr. Rohan Andrew Naik, Adv. Mr. Abhinav H.R., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following ORDER

Issue notice.

Tag along with SLP (Civil) No.17432/2021 and SLP (Civil) Nos.1126-1127/2022.

Counter affidavit, if any, in SLP (Civil) No.3934/2023 and 4015/2023 be filed in the meantime.

Until further orders from this Court, the contempt proceedings in Contempt Case Nos.5331/2022 and 4847/2022 (in SLP (Civil) Nos.3934/2023 and 4015/2023) pending before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh shall remain stayed.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Beena Jolly) Court Master